
erSchy Environmentol, Inc.

March 18,2004
Project A5l-01.04

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250
Alameda, CL 94502-6577

Re: Results of February, 2004 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Interim
Remedial Action Related to Underground Storage Tank (UST) Removal
Activities, Alaska Gasoline Company, OaHand, California, Case #RO0000127

Dear Mr. Chan:

HerSchy Environmental is pleased to present the results of the most recent quarterly
groundwater monitoring event and interim remedial action performed in conjunction with
UST removal activities for the above-referenced site. The site is located. at 6211 San Pablo
Avenue, which is on the northwest comer of San Pablo Avenue and 62no Street in Oakland,
Alameda County, California @igure l). Previous work includes the drilling, sampling, and
laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater. Details ofthis investigation are contained in the
April 22, 1999 report titled, "Results of Undergrourd Storage Tat* pSl Site Assessment,
Alaslra Gasoline Company, Oakland, California", prepared by HerSchy Environmental. The
interim remedial action (IRA) performed in conjunction with tank removal activities was
authorized in correspondence from your offrce dated December 29, 2003.

METHODS OF INWSTIGATION

Groundwater Sampling Procedures:

The depth to groundwater in each well was measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an
electric sounder prior to initiating groundwater sampling activities. The groundwater
elevation was determined for each well by subtracting the depth to goundwater from the
surveyed well elevation. The depth to groundwater, total depth of the well, and the well
diameter were used to calculate the volume of groundwater within the well casing. At least
three casing volumes were purged from each well prior to mllecting a groundwater s4mple.
Groundwater monitoring/remediation wells MW-IR and EX-I, which were recently installed,
were developed using an electric "Monsoon" purger pump until the discharge water was
relatively clear and free of sand. Upon development of MW-IR and EX-I, a sample was
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collected with disposable bailers. Physical characteristics (temperature, electrical
conductivity, and pID, were measured at the initiation of purging and then again just prior to
collection of the groundwater sample. These characteristics were recorded on field sampling
data sheets which are pres€nted in Appendix A. One sample from each well was collected
and contained in paired 40-milliliter vials. Each of the sample containers were filled
completely to form a positive meniscus, capped, and checked to ensure no air bubbles were
present.

Samples were sealed in a ziplock bag and placed in a cooler chest with frozen gel
packs ("blue ice") immediately after sampling. Samples were rnaintained at or below four
degrees Celsius until delivered to tlle laboratory. Groundwater samples were handled under
chain-of-custody documentation until delivered to a California certified laboratory.

Laboratorv Analvsis:

Groundwater samples were analyzed for gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPHg), benzeng toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes @TEX), and for methyl tertiary butyl
ether (MTBE). Laboratory analysis was performed using EPA method 8015M for TPHg, and
EPA method 8020 for BTEX.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

Groundwater Conditions:

Groundwater was present beneath the site at an average depth of 5.25 feet below the
surveyed well elevations during the February 19-20, 2004 monitoring event. During this
event, the elevation of groundwater averaged 28.76 feet above mean sea level. The
groundwater elevation increased approximately 1.28 feet since the December, 2003
monitoring event. Due to the presence of floating product in MW-4, the groundwater
elevation forthis well was not used in determining the groundwater flow direction or gradient.
Groundwater flow direction was South 42 degrees West at a gradient of .0154 during the
December 9, 2003 monitoring event. Groundwater conditions are summarized in Table I and
presented graphically in Figure 2.

Table I
Groundwater Cqnditions. Alaska Gasoline. Oakland

Well Number Elevation Depth to GW GWElevation
November l7,200lz

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW4
MW-5
MW-6

34.70
34.94
33.74
32.38
33.75
34.68

8.09
7.'t5
7 .18
5.75
6.22
7 .19

26.6r
27.19
26.56
26.63
27.53
27.49

Flow Direction = S. 50 W.: Gradient = .0091



Table 1
(continued)

March 31,2002:
MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

Well Number Elevation

34.70
34.94
33.74
32.38
33.75
34.68

Flow Direction = S. 26 W.; Gradient = .0108
September 9, 2003:

MW-l
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

Flow Direction: S. 50 W; Gradient = .0031

December 9, 2003:
MW-l 34.'tO
MW-2 34.94
MW-3 33.74
MW4 32.38
MW-5 33.75
MW-6 34.68

Flow Direction : S. 56 W Gradient = .0075

February 19-20,2004:
MW-IR Not Surveyed
MW-2 34.94
MW-3 33.74
MW-4 32.38
MW-5 33.75
MW-6 34.68
EX-1 Not Surveyed

Flow Direction = S. 42 W; Gradient = .0154

toGW GW Elevation

34.70
34.94
J J  I +

32,38
33.75
34.68

27.52
28.26
27.47
26.98
27.40
28.1O

26.16
26.68
26.22

26.67
26_47

7.18
6.68
6.27
5.40
6-3s
6.58

8.54
8.26
7.52

0.51'free product
7.08
8.21

7.50
7.20
6.45

0.25'free product
6 .13
7 . t l

5.45
5.81
5.56

0.25'free product
5 .1 I
5.61
3.96

27.20
27.74
27.29

27.4
27.57

29.t3
28.18

28.&
29.07

Wells MW-lR and EX-1 have not been surveyed because of ongoing site construction.
Once the current construction project is complete, all of the existing site wells will be
surveyed by a licensed surveyor. Wells MW-IR and EX-1 were not used to determine
groundwater flow direction and gradient for the February, 2004 sampling event. The
groundwater flow direction is toward San Francisco Bay, located approximately 0.75 miles
southwest of tlre site: Regional groundwater flow appeaxs to parallel the surface grade in the
area.



Groundwater Ouality:

Groundwater samples were submitted to the laboratory and analyzed for the above-
mentioned fuel constituents. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation
are presented in Appendix B and summarized in Table 2 below:

WellNo. Benzene Toluene
November 17, 200lz

MW-l 10,000
MW-2 18,000
MW-3 110,000
MW-4 64,000
MW-s 210
MW-6 3,500

March 31,2002:
MW-t 12,000
MW-2 32,000
MW-3 130,000
MW-4 78,000
MW-5 120
MW-6 3,200

September 9,2003:
N{W-l 19,000
MW-2 24,000
MW-3 190,000
MW-4
MW-s
MW-6

NA
ND
800

December 9, 2003:
MW-l 22,000
MW-2 31,000
MW-3 170,000
MW.4 NA
MW-5 130
MW-6 970

230
3,700
1,600
960
l5
160

6 l
6,500
2,400
4,400

11
410

ND
4,600
1,600
NA
1.5
49

150
6,200
2,000
NA
)z

150

210
180
ND
1,400

t2
260

ND
270
670

4,700
7.4
r70

ND
1,700
300
690
6. r
82

ND
1200
ND
NA
ND
'7.4

ND
1,600
ND
NA
2.6
3 t

29
2,700
390
2,700

16
280

ND
2,700
ND
NA
0.57
83

22,000
16,000

300,000
140,000

4.8
1,500

35,000
19,000

300,000
150,000

A '

3,000

50,000
19,000
420,000

NA
1.7

1,700

66,000
19,000

4,500,000
NA
5.0

1,200

250
640
ND
1,600

z3

420

60
610
ND
360
l l
95

ND
440
ND
NA
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
NA
ND
ND

ND
170
ND
NA
ND
9.9

Table 2



Well No.

Tahle 2
(Continued)

TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
February 19-24,20041

MW-IR 1,800 95
MW-2 21,000 4,600
MW-3 86,000 1,800
MW4 NA NA
MW-5 ND ND
MW-6 1,900 280
EX-l 120,000 9,500

200
2,000
ND
NA
ND
160

3,900

220
15,000
160,000

NA
1.5

2,700
150,000

All results presented in parts per billion (ppb)
NA= no analysis
ND: below detectable limits

Al1 of the on-site monitoring wells are impacted with gasoline constitu€nts. No
sample was taken from MW-4 because 0.25 feet of floating product was detected. Other than
MW-4, concenlrations are highest in the down gradient wells EX-1 and MW-3.
Concentrations are significantly lower in MW-5 tlnn any of the other wells, reflecting its
distance frorq and up gradient location relative tq the USTs.

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION

Tank Removal Activities:

On February 72, 2004, three ten-thousand gallon USTs were removed from the site.
Tank removal activities were performed in accordance with Alameda County Environmental
Health Services and City of Oakland requirements. The USTs were removed under the
direaion of Mr. Hernan Gomez as a representative of the City of Oakland. Pertinent UST
documentation is provided in Appendix C. Currently, groundwater is being extracted fiom
the excavation in order to lower the groundwater table prior to the installation of the new
USTs. It is anticipated that a total of approximately 60,000 gallons of groundwater will be
extracted before the new USTs are installed. The extracted groundwater will be stored in
20,000-gallon Baker tanks, sampled, and disposed of properly utilizing the most cost effective
method available. Once the new USTs are installe{ the excavation will be back filled with
pea gravel to the surface and covered with concrete or asphalt. Approximately 900 tons of
impricted soil were removed throughout the course ofthe UST excavation.

Soil and Groundwater Sampling:

Upon removal of the tkee USTs, soil samples were colleoted from the sidewalls and
base of the excavation on February 12,2OO4. Soil samples were collected as requested in
correspondence from your office dated December 29,2003. Soil samples were collected from
two depths at a frequency of I per every 20 linear feet along the sidewalls ofthe excavatiorl
and two soil samples were collected from the excavation base. A groundwater sample was
collected from MW-6, which is near the northwest corner of the excavatiorq as requested by

44
970
ND
NA
ND
17

840

130
l ? o

630
NA
ND
58

4,300



Mr. Gomez. A total of 14 soil samples and 1 groundwater sample were collected in order to
characterize the soil and groundwater removed from the excavation (Figure 3).

Soil and Groundwater Sampling Procedures:

Soil samples were collected by driving a brass liner into soil with a wooden malle!
capped with Teflon tape and end caps, and sealed with duct tape. Prior to collection of the
groundwater sample from MW-6, the depth to groundwater was measured to the nearest 0.01
feet using an electric sounder. The depth to groundwater, total depth of the well, and the well
diameter were used to calculate the volume of groundwater within the well casing. Over three
casing volumes were purged from MW-6 prior to collecting a groundwater sample. Physical
characteristics (temperature, electrical conductivity, and pII), were measured at the initiation
of purging and then again just prior to collection of the groundwater sample. These
characteristics were recorded on a field sampling data sheet which is presented in Appendix
D. The groundwater sample was collected and contained in two 4O-milliliter vials. Each of
the sample containers were filled completely to form a positive meniscus, capped, and
checked to ensure no air bubbles were present.

Soil and groundwater samples were sealed in a ziplock bag and placed in a cooler
chest with frozen gel packs ("blue ice') immediately after sampling. Samples were
maintained at or below four degrees Celsius until delivered to the laboratory. Soil and
groundwater samples were handled under chain-of-custody documentation until delivered to a
California certifi ed laboratory

Laboratorv Analysis:

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for gasoline-range total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzeng and xylenes (BTED, and for methyl
tertiary butyl ether (IW[BE). The two most contaminated soil samples were analyzed for lead
(Pb). Laborarory analysis was performed using EPA method 8015M for TPHg, EPA method
8020 for BTD( and EPA method SW60I0C for lead. The laboratory analytical results are
presented in Appendix E and summarized in Table 3 below:

Table 3
Laboratory Analvtical Results. Excavetion Soil and Groundwater" Alaska Gasoline Co.
Well No. TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
MW-6+
W Base
E Base
w-5'
w-10'
E-5'
E-10'
sw-s'
sw-10'

2!0*
l9

1,600
29

5,100
I . '

2,500
l l

1,000

14"
0.21
) - L

0.10
u

012
4.O

0.020
) - )

1.4*
0.025

29
o.34
290

0.010
28
ND
47

9.5*
0.0066

)'7

0.36
130

U . J J

52
0.017

22

26*
0.031
130
, , )

670
0.19
300

0.019
110

Ar ta

J I

17
t .7
l 8
6.9
5.6
0 .51
11



Table 3
(Continued)
TolueneWellNo.

SE-5'
sE-10'
NW-5'
NW-10'
NE-5'
NE-10'

Benzene
JZ

3,700
4.3
150
2.8
780

0.41
11

0.025
0.29
ND
ND

1.1
240

0.0t2
1.6
ND
0.68

0.54
79

0.045
2.5

0.019
6.5

z- )

460
0.047

t4
0.024

JZ

50
38
4.1
8.7
1.2

0.86
All soil results in parts per million (ppm)
t Groundwater sample, reported in parts per billion (ppb)
ND : below detectable limits

All of the samples collected from the excavation and tlte nearby groundwater
monitoring well MW-6 contained concentrations of fuel constituents. Overall, the highest
concentrations were observed in the samples collected at l0 feet below surface grade. Soil
sample SE-10' contained the highest conoentration ofMTBE at 38 ppm, while sample W-10'
contained the highest concentration ofTPHg at 5,100 ppm.

Additional Site Investigation

On March 8, 2004, nine soil samples were collected from beneath the di
line system (Figure 4). Samples were collected approximately two feet below tl fiLf
by foicing soil into a 6rass liner using a hand-driven slide hammer. Sampling ber 

.Jrr -S r- i-€.
lines was performed under the direction of Mr. Hernan Gomez as a representativ 1^,r,e | | Sof Oakland. A water sample was also collected from each of the two 20,000-
tanks and the water extraclion line in order to characterize water for disposal pu'r,-- hnfk- pla n
laboratory analytical results ofthe dispenser fuel line samples are presented in Appendix -t I

and summarized in Table 4 below:

Table 4
I.aborator"v Analvtical Results. Dispenser Line Samnles. Alaska Gasolin Co.

WellNo. Benzene Toluene MTBE
Lr-tl-?',
L2-11-z',
L3-r1-2'
Lt-12-2',
L2-t2-2',
L3-t2-2',
Lt-13-2',
L2-t3-2',
L3-t3-2'

1,200
800
52
l l0
8 l
14

190
200
37

2.6
0.83
1 .5

0.61
1 .9
1 .3
2.8
2.8
1 .9

34
1 1

3.8
L L

3.1
1 .8
I1
t t

2.8

l )

l l
0.74
1 .8
1 .5

0.30
J . J

J - J

0.71

100
I J

4.0
11
8.5
1 .7
t7
18
4.0

4 l
67
30
t4
13
10
8.4
5.4
l l

All results in parts per million (ppm)



All of the soil samples contained gasoline constituents. The highest concentrations
were present in L1-I1-2' andL2-I1-2', which were collected near the nodheast comer of the
dispenser system (Figure 4). Approximately 150-200 tons of soil were removed by the
dispenser fuel line excavation-

Imoacted Soil and Crroundwater Disoosal:

Approximately 1100 tons of impacted soil from the UST and dispenser line excavation
were removed from the site by AII Environmental, Inc. (AEI) and disposed of at a Class II
landfrll. A copy of the waste manifest from Keller Canyon Sanitary Landfill is presented in
Appendix G.

Extracted groundwater, which is currently being stored in three 20,000-gallon tanks,
will be treated and discharged to East Bay Municipal Utility Distriot (EBMtlD) sewer line
upon approval. Water will be discharged from the 2Q000-gallon tanks, run through ganular
activated carbon (GAC) canisterg and sampled in order to characterize the treated water.
Water must meet EBMUD discharge criteria before a permit is issued. The current standards
state that gasoline-impacted water must contain concentrations of benzeng toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes below 5 parts per million.

CONCLUSIONS AIID RECOMMENDATIONS

A total of approximately I I 00 tons of impact€d soil have been removed from the site.
Also, between 40,000 and 60,000 gallons of impacted groundwater has been extracted from
the site and will be disposed of when the appropriate permits are attained.

The soil vapor extraction system (SVES), as outlined in the interim remedial action
(IRA) work plan that was conditionally approved by Alameda County Environmental Health
Services in correspondence dated August 13, 2003, is anticipated to be operational sometime
during the second quarter of2004. Installation of horizontal piping will begin within the next
two weeks, in conjunction with dispenser line trenching and installation. Once the installation
of horizontal piping is complete, a vapor extraction test (VET) will be performed. A work
plan for the VET is currently being prepared and will be sent to your office within the next
two weeks.



The next quartuly monitoring event is cunently scheduled for late May, 2004. Ifyou
have any questions or need additional informatioq please contact me at the letterhead address
or at (559) 641-7320.

With best regards,
HerSchy Environmental, Inc.

-4411r'-1
Joshua Teves (
Geologist

Registered Geologist #4 I 65

pc: Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
Mr. Syed Nawab, Alaska Gasoline Company
Mr. Hernan Gomez, Oakland Fire Services Agency
Mrs. Susah M. Torrence, Deputy District Attomey
Mr. Terrv Hamilton

Herman Schymic

HERMAN B.
SCt-IYMICZEK

4165 s
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APPENDIXA

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEETS



WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SIIEETHerSchy
Environmental

Client Name: Location: . fl tL"/--------

Purged By: --A*-
//'1

, tr /<1 /-- 
/,^Sampleo Dv: v rL-41

SamplelD: FX' t Type: Groundwztet t' SurfaceWater '- Other--

Casing Diarneter (inches): 2- 3- 4 =X- 5-- 6-

Casing Elevation (feetMSl-i: Volurne in Casing (gnl.): /7. I

Depth ofWell (r""0, .-3Ol- CalculatePurgeVolume (gal'): -SJ"y--

Depth to water (feet): 3-..9C- Actual Purge Volume (gal.):

DatePursed: A-2O*0q - Datesampled: 3---?0 4t'

VOLUME pH E. c.

//: r,o .- 
'\-- (''. ff I lA\

I

t2 oc-- -5*{4 C-cl I ll0b (, tV "\

TIIRBIDT:Y

r'
r
l--

Other Obser, 'ations:

Purging Equrpment:

Sampling Equipment:

Sampler's Sigr.ature:

/W!ra Srql. sbolr' .rld



HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Environrnentd

Purged By:

Location: flt,k[* 'tc?
F-l

Sampled by: (lhcc' C
:

Surface Water .* Other

Casing Diameter (inches): 2 X 3- 4- 5-- 6-- Otler

Depth to water (feet): 5g-t-- Actual Purge Volume (gal ): -J2-t-A3t

3-'a'o/-DatePurged: &--- /7- 0Y

TIME

lbiw ._

lbt sl-

pH TEMP. TT]RBIDI.-Y

6"rt sq6 6a-z . c
6.s o _ {?l G6 -/

samplelD: tl,lW- tK Type: Groundwalo ,Y

45

Casing Elevation (feettlvlS t-):

Depth of Well (feet): - &3.2

VOLIIME

Votume in Casing (ga.l.): -;--?-

Calculate Purge Votune (gai.): F 7

Date Sampled:

E. C.

Other Obsen"ations:

Purging Equrpmert: -

Sampling Eqr:ipment:

, -  a
_ Wfc,-+C rr4 _-

Reroarks:

Sampler's Sigl.anrre:

^V!tr S€qrl. stra.r ,|d



HerSchy WATER SAMPLE I'IELD DATA SIIEET
Environmental

Purged By: () g^ cir Sampled bv: @*ct '

SamplelD: -Md'L Type: Groundw"rcr X Surfacewater-- Other

Casing Diameter ( inches): 2 Y 3-4- 5

Casing El evation (feet/MS L) :

flr I pr

E. C.

q7t
gqL

TTIRBIDI.'Y

6E.L
.C

C

Volume in Casing (gal.): -e' q

Depth of well (feeq: - n0-'7 Cdculate Purge Volume (gal'): 7 ' ?

Depth to Water (feet): 5 " f I Actual Purge Volume (gal.):

Datepurged: A -fl? - Oq Date sampled: & - ZA :Qtl

TIME

7: vr.-
K:03__

VOLLME

Other Obsen ations: Odor:

Purging Equrpment:

Sampling Equipment:

Remarks:

A
^ - I

- rtJ a\+{: trLt

Sarnpler's Sig .ature:

/Wor6 Slq e Sbcd,r .Pd



Herschy WATER SAMPLE F'IELD DATA SHEET.
Environmental

'r'1 ta I I;
Location: -okla ul'd -

PurgedBy: - CIrao.-' Sampledbv: Asto-

Ty.pe: Groundw ^t"r Y Surface Water -,^ Other - -

2 t ' t  3 -4 - -5

SampleID: JY\W-3

Casing Diameter (inches): Otl er

Casing Elevation (feetMs L):

Depthof well (feet): JJ.-l-

Depthto water (feet): -l=%--

DatePurged: J- e0 {{

VOLUME pH

Date Sampled:

E. C.TIME

7:3V

?t sz
1.)r r/ az

_ J)_-B_* 1.tq 7 V7 6s. r_

9-20-ov
TEMP.

6s "t
TIIRBIDI.-f

oaot WR l-o lev"* ..Other Obsen ations:

Purging Equrpment: -

Sampling Equipment:

Remarks:

, t ,-Jo *
t l

Saopler's Sigr .ature:

/Vrrcr S@lc Sc.t.-.pd



WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

crientName: /1te6^C*+
F \ ,t  r t  t  /

Location: ( 
't ' '-d

Purged By: '€b " Sampled bY:

SainpleID: ll'tU-ll Type: Groundw"*F- surfacewater '- other

CasingDiameter( inches):  , /_ 3- 4- 5-_ 6- Ot lEr-

Depth to \lrater (feet): s--SL- Actual Furge Volume (gat.):

Date Purged:

TIME

HerSchy
Environmentsl

Casing Elevatioo (feetMS L):

Depth of Well (feet):

Volume in Casing (gal.):

Calculate Purge Volume (gai.):

VOLUME pH

Date Sampled:

E. C. TElvIP. TI]RBIDI."Y

^ /  I
96rr. ft-/.ole uuaOther Obsen ations:

Purging Equrpment:

Sampling Eqr:ipment:

Remarks: -4

Sampler's Sigr .ature:

/wrt r S!@lc Shcd.-.rd



HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHSET,
Environmental

Location: O^kl, ^rl

PurgedBy: -. Os.-qt sanpledby: Gaot -- -

Depth of well 6eet1: JV .7 CdcuiatePurge Votume (gal.): f ' L

Depth to water (feet): -$-'It- Actual Purgo Volume (gal.): / I " O qJ-

Date Pursed: &- en'0.'3 Date Sampled:

TIME VOLUME PH

Groundwater K Surface Water -; Other -

3-  4-  5-_6-  Ot ler

'1 1Volume in Casing (gal.): 2,-4----

sample ID: fr,lLl-S Type:

Casing Diameter (inches): 2 -Y-

Casing Elevation (feet/MS L):

E. C. TEMP.

Other Obsen ations: .

Purging Equrprnent: -

Sampling Equipment:

Remarlis:

- i l

Odor k-lrol€Ut t

Sampler's Sigr.ature:

/W.r!r Slrople Stcdl .!d



HerSchy
Environmentel

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SIIEE I

crientName: ALtko

n t .  I  r '
Sample ID: IVV'-lo

Ct"oa -.. Sampledby: (<ct1-a-

.  a\/
Type: Groundwxer iL SurfaceWater '- Other-

CasingDiamerer(inches): 2 y 3- 4 5- 6--otier-

Casing Elwation (feet/MS L): Volume in Casing <e"l): 3' O

Depth of Well $"a)t *-ffi.=S- Calo,rlatePurge Volume (gal.): f' ?

Depthtowater(feet): -5-&-t- ActualPurgeVolume(gal.): /O -A 
#/l-

Datepursed: 2-20 * O.3 DateSampled: -3- 20 - 03

E. C. TEMP. TTIRBIDI.-Y

6,10 601 60" ( _ c
Lzz 6z-i_ C

VOLIIME pH

lp 0r

Other Obsel ations: .

Purging Equrpment: -

Sampling Equipment: L (

Remarks:

Sampler's Sig .ature:

/wd.r S!@lc Slhcd-..yd



APPENDIXB

CERTIFIED ANAIYTICAL RESULTS--GROUNDWATER

WITH CHAIN OF CUSTODY



FROI'1,--: Cast Ie Rnal gt i ca I Lab Fnx N0. : m9384154?

CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABqS4IeEr

Y r. DS 2alb4 A3:58Pf4 P1

corlifio,ro 12,180

ANALYTE REPORIING LIMIT

vs/L

SAMPLE ID
MW-1R
(ps/L)

SAMPLE ID
l!lw-2
(pdL)

SAMPLE ID
MW.5
(ug/l)

Fdr: (2091 38,11507

SAMPIE ID
MW€
{Fgrt)

I,AMPLE IO
MW.6
(u0rL)

gl'ent PtoFa lD: Ahsra G.3 Comp8nv ' Oetland 9smphd: S99 B€lour
Rsceived: 02.20.04
Extnded: @-29{X
Anolyrsdr 02-25-04
Rlpodod: 03.05.04

H6.Schy Erwirontnlnlil
P,O. Bdr 229
6a!$ L!le. CA 936(x
Attnr Jodltio Teves

Re{€tsnca ftumbsi 6470
sanpb Deaalpliort: tfi,ater
srmple Br9/Anrtals ir€hod: EPA 8060/ml 5
L.b Nulttttoi 6s70.1w, 2w. 3yt, 4W. 5\ l

MTBE

BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETHYLBENZENE

TOTAL XYLENES

GASOLINE RANGE
IIYDROCARBONS

0.50

0.50

0.50

0,50

0,50

220

130

44

200

rfln

t0

oa-r +04

rt000

{600

EA

970

20(D

?r000

t0o
500

Q?-2G04

NO

ND

NO

NO

NO

I

02-2031

2700

200

17

r60

1S00

1 0
r00

02-20.04

't60{100

1000

630

ND

NO

66{X)0

l0
10000

02+s04

neporl Limlt lllulliDllcetion F8olol:
Repod Limit lrdtitlloatlon Fector MIBE only:

Dala Semplod:

Analyte3 rapodod aF ND lv€ro not dot6cl6d or belor th. Pracl'rcal Ouantfta oo Llnlt
Prnctioal Ouantltatlon Llmlt = Reponlng Lhlt x Ropon Lirnlt Multolic.tion Faclor

% R6COv6ry;

lDl

rai i.rf., Po tst

vAR-ocr vAR.GCl

F|Ert*/Hh r0r* nn:al{*,fro:lttt aoinr},t]{ri !4rn

VAR€C1 VAR€Cl VAR-GCI

At,lAI.YST: APPROVED BY:



FRO' I  - :  Cas t le  Ana lg t i ca l  Lab FAX tE. :2S93841587 nar. a5 26a/' B3:5BPI-1 P2

CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
E;vh6frfr6fiTih-6Terrxc6s 23$ SFstth Drrwjtw.br, CA 05301 PhonEr (Ar9) 384'2930
Cediflcats f2160 FNxr {209} 364n50t

TO'AL PETR,OLEIM HYDROCAREOI{s . GA8OU]{E
wtrH BrEx Dtsll cflot{

ANALYTE REPORNNG LIMIT

tlo/L

SAMPI.E ID
EX-l
0s/tl

Herschy Eruironmenlal
F.O. Bor 229
Eals Lhke. CA 9960.1
Attnr Joahut T6v€s

CiEnt Pr(ied lO: AlGka Grs Company - Otkldnd
Rcfardca Numb.r: €670
Safiple oeicfitloni W't€r
saiph PcplAnrlyrb M€tho* EpA fo30/80t 5M, 8020
Itb Nutnbel3i 667GdrV

Sampbd:02-20-04
Rscaivod: 02-2G{X
ExuactEd: 02-25-01
Anrlyz6{rl 02?S4
R€oort|d: 03.05.04

I\JITBE

BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETHYLgEMENE

TOTAL XYLENES

GASOLINE RANGE
I.IYDROCARBONS

0.50

0.s0

0.50

0,50

0.50

50

| 60000

s500

.r300

940

39(n

r200m

| 000
r0@

Rsport Limit MuniDhration Faotor
R.po Llmlt Muhlpllcatlon Fsdor lor MIBE only:

% Rec{very:

VAR.GClInstnrm.nt lD:

Analyt6t repoied 6s ND wora nol detriiEd or belolr the Pl.dicel Ou.nlitalion Linil
Pracl.cet ouantit.rion Lin = Reponhg l-lmla x Rspod Llrnit Mlltl0tloe$on Frcto.



FROIl :Cas t le  Ana ly t i  ca l  Lab Fnx No. :28938415S?

C^STLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

f'lar. 6 2@94 43:59Ff1 P3

Entironmenialjssl-iirgsarviccs
canino.G N0,2480

2333 Shuilc Drivc, Ah.rat?r, CA 95301

TOTAL PETNOLEUTI IIYPROCARAOI|S . DIESEL RANGE

Phonol
Far(:

(20o 3€4-2830
(20913E+1507

ANALYTE REPORTING IIMIT

(tls/L)

SAMPLE ID
EX-'
(tr0/t)

HerSdry EnvlronrEntal
P.O, Bor 229
Bs6s Lsks, CA S3604
Altn: .loshua Tav6s

Cll.ni Frol.d lO: Al.C€ Gsr Cornp.Dy . Oakland
Rcl;ranca N0rnbar 6470
Settplg DrlErlptlgni Wrbr
sin!|e Prep/Anstyet! Method: LUFTTEPA 80158
Lrb Nunb€rE: 667&6W

6ampbd: 02.2G(X
Rlcrtocdr 02-20.(},1
Extfacted: 0&03.04
Analyzod: fi!.O3.{X
Rclort€dt 0345"04

DIESEL RANOE
HYDROCARBONS

ct0.>c28

Report Lhnli Multlpllcgtlon Facror;

23@

I

liqhl,Br
nynroclbois
.ho Fiaacnl

lDi HP.GCI

An8tyte3 report.d a. ND $rele nol del.cLrl or b€lor| the Pr.dic.l Quantittlion Limit
PraEtical Quontlratlon Llmtt " Repoilng Llmlt Limlt Multitticatbn F.cNor

APPROVEq BY:
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APPENDIXC

UST REMOVAI DOCUMENTATION
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OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT, OES
TJNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

Contacton rite: ._-", ;-,Datc and Timc ofArrival: -i. Co[tracto./CoBult4nt

Approved closu.e plan on site.

Receipl for adequat€ dry ice noted.

Combustibfe gas concentration as o/oI,I,L. (Note time &

concentrAlion ss 9/o voltrfie- NoE time

General Requirements Yes No N/A
Site Safety Plan propcrly signcd.

40B:C fire extinguisher on site.
'No Smoking" signs posrted.

Cas deiector ahallengcd by inspector.

Tank Observations T # l T#2 T#3 T#4
Obvious corrosion?
Obvious odors fmm tank?
Seams intact?
Tank bcd backfll malerial
Obvious discoloration?
Obvious odom ex tank bed?
Watcr in exoavotion?
She€n/product on wstor?

Tank laggcd by trsnspolter?

Tank wrapped for transprt?
Tank pluggcd w/ vent cap?
Date/time tank hauled oII? 1 : "  ,
No. of soil samplcs takcn?
Depth of soil sampler ( It. bgs)

Piping Removal Yer No N/A
All piping removed hauled off wi tanks?

Obvious holes on pipes?
i

ObYious odors from pipes?

Obvious soil discoloration in piping trench?

Obvious odors from piping tfench?

Waler.in piping trench?

Number & depth ofsoil samples from piping &ench?

Number & depth ofwater sampler from piping trench?

Genera! Observationr Yer No N/A
L€ak from ady tank suspected?

"Leak Rcport" form given lo the operstor?

Obriously contaminak-d soil excavated?

Soil stockpilc campled?

Stockpile lined AND corered?

Water in cxcevation samoled?

Numbe r/depth ofwater samples taken?

All samples propcrly pressrved for tnnsport?

Sampling 'thain of custody'' notcd?

Tank pia filled in or covered?

Ttansporter I registered tIW hauler?

or additional chsrges due from conkactor?

SITE & SAMPLINC DIAGRAM

':s

UST Closwc / R€movsl hsp€clid Reporv dhg April I tgE



APPENDIXD

UST REMOVAL GROUNDWATERFIELD DATA SHEET



I{ersch-v IYATER. SAMPLE FIELS }ATA SI{EET
En'rironnienial

crienrNa-.ne: *\a.sl<q Gc.>
I

O'tKls*'\ {-

-<- --<'
Purgec Bi'. ) . 

- 
)<-vt C5 SamPled bY: 5.1+g<>

Sample D: f"\ld - 6 Type: Grcundwaler X Suiface watei

Casing Diameter (irches): ? X 3

Vclurne in Casing (gai.):

Locaiion:

Casir.,g Elevaticr., (fbet/ii4Sl):

Deoti:ofWell 6eeir: % -5} Calculate Purge Volume (gal. ,.

Depth tc Water (feet): 
-7 

' O t Actual Purge \rolume (gal.).

Other

TE1-4P.

1.(\
1.16

r8

TURB]}ITY

Date Purged:

TIIvE

\ j jo

\i37

*l ,t{o t Date sa-'npled: d l+lol

pH-7 ao
ffi

lns 61 .3 ) (

At.l '1"-u K/
voLtitr{E

+ /' l
l a J

E. C.

605

Other Observations:

Purging EquiPment:

Sampling EquiPment:

odor *?< 5+Tor3

a.Ier4

Remarks:



APPENDIXE

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FOR UST REMOVAL GROUNDWATER AND SOIL SAMPLES

WITH C}IAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



FRd' l  :Cas t le  nna l  g i i ca l  Lab FFX I'D. : 2693841547

CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Feb. 23 m4 A3:42P1'1 P1

Envjrontl€ alTogthg Sorv|cas
Codillcatg l2ii80

23rc Shudit0itvqmier;Fg530T----F ron-tfi7dqTdE B6--
F8x: l?09) 3A+1507

l'l€rSchy Environmenttl
P.q, Box 229
Bsrs Lako, CA 93604
Allni Jgghua Tovos

Clbnl Proi.cl lD: Al.*r G.loling ComFeny - Orkl.n.l
Rthmncr l{umb.r- 6626
SamplG O.lcrbllonr V\6let
gr'npE Pr.FrAndyrb M.thod: EPA 5030801iM, a02O
L"3b Numbo.r: 60?6.15W

Sampl.dr 02-l 244
Ra*Xr€d:0213-04
Extradod: 02.1 7-t!t
Analyl6d: 02.'|7.04
RcporiEd: 02-23.04

TOTAL PETROLEUiI HYDROCARBOiIE , GASOU}IE
WTIH BTEX, DISTII{CTION

ANALYTE REPORTINO LMT

yg/L

SAMPTE IO
['lw4

MTBE

BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETI.fYLBE NZENE

TOTAL XYLENES

OASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCAFBONS

R€Oo Llmi Mtll ptke o[ Flctoti

0.50

0.50

o50

0,50

0.50

50

a4

14

l a

210

z

% Romyery: rto tj.rrqrxrr

Anslytgg Eportod sr ND \,!ree nor dctactld or b"b" tt . p;;,"tG;m;i;ii
Practbat Qosorite on tJmtt = Ropoding Lln[ x R€pon Umir lru[fltaioniiloi

AI.IALYST:



FROI'1 :Castle Rnal gt i ca I Lab FAX NO. :2@93841s4?

!.:ASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Feb, fi 2@84 A4:5BPI4 Pl

Cerriflcats # 2480

ANALYIE REPORTING LIMIT

(mgks)

SAMPLE ID SAMFLE IO
lV 6..9 E Besa

SAMPLE ID
w3'

(mdlq)

SAMPTE ID
W'j0

SAMPLE ID
E.5'

f lrrrSohy Environmoniol
F.o. 9or 229
Bars Lako, CA C?604
Altn: JoShus Ttvc!

ct nt prq€cr tD. At.s*r e"eor Giiii _ oaruano
noi8rsnCa ater' 66&'
S.nFlo Dercrhtloh: Soil
Santtc P,eptanrlylL &lethod: EpA Sogoftol gM. so2o
Leb tlumb€E: 66161S, tS. tS, 45, ig

Samplgd; 02"12.04
Rscrivsdi02.J3-04
Eltre€ted: 02-'t7-04
An8ly:9dr O2-2G0,1
Reoonod: 02-20.04

TOTAL PEIROLEUM HYDROCARBOIIIS . GASOUNE RA GE

MIBE

BENZENE

TOLUENE

E'I I IYLBENZENE

T(ITAt XYLENES

G^:iOLINE RANGE
HYt)ROCARBONS

0.010

0,0050

0.0050

0.0050

0.0050

3t

0.2r

0.025

0.0s6

0.031

l9

r 7

3,2

29

27

t30

| 600

mo

1.7

0.10

0.34

0.36

2.2

l6

21

200

.r 30

670

€.9

0 .1?

0,010

0.10

1 3291 , 0 5100

R€ood Limil Multiplicalion Fado,:

R{:po'l Llmlt Multlpllcttlon tEctor for MTBE oolvi

ho: tr.r,Fo rrrtt

vAR-OCl VAR-OCI

t9 tp trnrap| rlrn

vAn.Gct vAR.GCl

1
20

1
100

Ana4l€E r€potlad t3 ND trE|€ nol det9ctsd or b.low ll|O Pr.cticel Qusntildbn Ltnit

Fr.r."rir6l Ouantllnllon llmll c Reponlng Lhlt t RePor Llmlt t'JtultFll6tllon Fec{or

ANALYSTi APPROVED BY;



FROM :Cast le  f lna lg t i  ca l  Lab Fnx N0. :2093941547 Feb. 8 &84 B4:5gFt4 P2

CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
FEx: (209) 3E4.ltO7

Ce'tificate* 2480

ANALYTE

TOTAL PEfiOLEUII HYONOCARBOI{S . GASOLI E RATGE
WITH BTEX DISTI CNON

REPORTIM} LIM!T SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLE IO SAMPLE ID SAMPIEID
sE-s' SE40E.to sW'5' sw-10'

(mg/kS) (mq/l(O) (rngno, (m0/k0) {mS/kc) (tng/l(g}

HrI lichy Eovitonmenlal
P (). Box 223
Bnse Lake. CA $3604
Altn: J06i!e Tcvgl

Clhnt ProFcl tDr A33r. G$oino ColtFiny - Oakltnd
R6borcr Ntnnb.t: 6626
S.opb De|cfttlont Sotl
SenFla PrrCAuly3lr Mcthodr EPA 5090/801 5M. 8tr20
Lab Numbe|r:662ffiS,7S.85, gS. l0S

semDLdr 02-12-04
Rqcetoedl dl'13{,1
Ext.rctsd: 02-17{,1
Arulyrcdi 02-20-0r
RoDorted: 02-2GOt

MTBE

BENzENE

TOLUENE

h IHYLSENZENE

r'OTAI XYLENES

(JiA:jOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS

Repon Lim[ Mrlliplication Fsolo.i

0,010 3.6 0.51

0.0050 {.0 0.020

0 0050 28 No

0 0050 52 0.017

0.0050 300 0.019

tl !0 36

3,3 o./tt t l

47 1,1 2/t0

22 0.54 79

1r0 2,t 460

trzL O 1 t rofi)

100500 500

i riD:'ltr/tar61 ,r

vAR€cr vAR4ct vARGct

Ar\!11166 raFoded hs ND nsre nol delecled or b.low lfir 'tac{i€l Qumtltltion Limil
Prurilicel Qunntit lion Limil = R€porlin9 Limit x Rgpon Llml Muniplcalion F&!or

AtIALYSTI



FRol ' l  :Cas t le  Pna lg i i ca l  Lab

ANALYTE

FAX ND, :2893841567 Feb, 2@ 2@4 @:s€Pl'l P3

CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Cerlilicate f 2480 Far: {209} 38+1507

TOTAL PEfROLEUII IIYDROCARBOI{S . OASOLINE RA]IGE
wtTit BTEX Dtsflxcno

REPORTING LIMIT

(,nS&Sl

SAMPLE IO SAMPLE ID
NW.s, Nt/ll|O
(mg/kgl (ng/kgl

SAMPLE ID
NE.5'

(mg/kE)

S^MPIE ID
NE-10'
(m9ns)

HerSchy Envkonmsnltl
P O. Eor 229
lrrsrt L6ke, CA 9360,1
Allrr. JoEhua Tevss

! : ' : j i @

cLnr ProJ.A lD; Alslr G$olh€ Cornpahy - Orkrrnd
Rr{araoca Nomba.: 8826
Sfiplr D€Gcrlptlon: Soll
se|nplr Pr./Ar.rysB f'Jblhod: EFA $030801 5 . 0020
tab Numb€B:6l|26-llS, l2S, l3S, 14S

gompl.di 02-,|2-0t
R€c{lvod: 02-13-04
Eri.acl€d: 0?- l 7-oa
AndyrsCr 02{0-04
R.poncd; 0+20-04

MTBE

gENZENE

TOLUENE

ETIIYLBENZENE

TCITAL XYIEHEs

CAT'OLINE RANGE
IIYTJROCARBONS

0.010

0,0050

0.0050

0.0050

0.0050

1 . 0

4,1

0.025

0.0t2

0,045

0.047

1.3

'|

4.7

0.29

1 ,6

11

160

20

ND

ND

0.019

0.024

2.8

0.86

l{o

0,08

d.5

32

780

F{tnri Llrnii Mulliplication Facbr:
Rcporl Limit Multlpllcaiqn Fa.tor lor MTBE ooly:

I
lsu",xlafc % R6cgvBryt jo !!s/r,D ,.r.

I
lr'l'{ftmtent lor vAR-GCl VAR.eCl
I
L.
An,rtyrer ropo ad ai ND $/orc nol dobcled or borol th. Pr.ctic.l Outnlitatjgn Uftit
Pro'iicst Ousntitathq Umlt = Fiaponlng Llttrt( x R€fro Ltmt Multiltl's8tis$ Fa€lot

APPFOVED BY:



FREDI :Casile Anal gti cal Lab FAX N0. :26!'384150?

CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABQRATQEI: JO|rTERvruE

Feb. 27 2W E2r72Pn

HerSohY Environmeniel
P.O. Eox 229
B6G3 Lahe, CA 93604
Atln:Joshua Taves

Clig|rt Proicct lD: A.tta Gelolln€ CqnPtny - Oakldnd
not€rercs Xumbd: pi6! r 6616
Srrpl. D!!filotbnr SOIL
llb NumbcB: Pl62.18.25

Srmplod: 0?.12.04
REcoivodr 02-25"04
Pr6psr.rd: 02-26{H
Analy:rd: 02-2S04
ReFdted: 02-??41

PortoNi|le . CA 90258

ICP msr.b . EPA 5W60l0C

SAMFLEIO SAMPLE ID
w-to sE.1o

(559I781.8091
Cerllfctle No. 2551

ANALYTE REPORTING
LM[

(rngrkS)

LEAD (Pb) 5.0

Rooort Limlt Mlltjplicallon Fadorr

l€porbd es HD we|€ nol d.lectod at or $or,6 sl6 Pr.cticd Quanulrdcn Linil
Qutntlt€lloo Limil - R€ponhg Limit r Repqt Linit Muldplh.lion F..ior

APPRC^/ED 8Y:



FRO'1 :Castle nna l9t i ca I Lab FAX N0. :289384156?

CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY - PORTERVILLE

Feb, 27 W4 @?:22Ffr P3

PofsNill6, CA 99?58 F€x: l53S} 781.6091

Fbrschy Etlvkanrrienlal
P,O, Box ?29
Bsss Lekc, CA 93604
Atln: Joshuo tov€E

C lnt PraFct lD: Al.!*o Gasotne Comp.nt - o.ktond
Raflr€nccNunb6r 6a,6628
S3mpla D6criplion; SO|L
Inslru.rE tl lD: TJA 01€

Earple ftED Mcthod: $ 13050
An.lyrls Mlthodi SW@10O
Propared: 02"26.04
Andyret: oa-?su
Rapodsd: 02.27.It4

sg$llllo$eql,lal tE!gel--
API(EID: tc.P,l

Tha ICS (lauaory contlot sDltBl lr t l:onrol .ooF- ol tnfllt h|rna'lil ltla mrrL out b lodiad wth raptDgnus/. anaMoa ai.l
atlad usiq tlta rafio radgrnts. prspgfrtion and a.€Micat rnEthod! irnplotatt lq? tia adiglas. tha LCS q6 rEot ar, ia ussd tnr valiJation
satnplE belch r€hilta Dtra to malrh olfocb, lh. clc lhlt dd rrcovlli.3 ftr MgtlSDl 'r dtllmry ont am l1 nol |,EErd tr eccaDl or

APPROVED BY:



cAsTLE ANALYTICAL LAlqE4IqB.Y

FRg'l : Cast le Analgtical Lab FAX N0. :2893841587

SAMPLE ID
w.to

Feb, 27 ?@M A?r?2lPfi P7

REPORTING LIMIT

BENZENE

Roport Litr$l MultiPlic!$on FoCor:

Analytes rcponAd a. ND v'6r€ nol doLCrd ot balorl the P.actiaal Ournlltatio||r Llm[
P.ocrical Qldnlt.tlon Llmil . Rrpodltro Llrnlr r Rapoi Untlt Muttiplci on Frctor

u0

t0

% Rocovcay;

VARGCito:

Haf Sclry Envllodhcnlal
P.O. Bor 229
Er6"r L8l(e, cA 93604
Attn: Joehue Tev€€

Cliont PloFct lDl Al|tl$ G.lolita Cor|pany - Oekltnd
Reb|lnc€ Numbrt: 8g2g
s..ipl€ D.rcdption: TCLP ZHE E{rgsf
Samplo PEplAndy8lr Mcthod: EPA I 31 l/5030/6010
l-ab Nunbel3; 6lllF4$

ssrhDlsd: 02-12-01
Rocstvsd: 0r- l 3{'1
tulraded; 02.25-04
Analrl'edt 02-27-04
Bepodod: 02-27-04

APPROVED EY:
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A,PPENDD( F

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FOR DISPENSER LINE SOIL SAMPLES AND CTIAIN OF CUSTODY

No Pb rr. li,' 1,.rri),n\ ;!."',,pi0s ;r:{i



FROI4 :  Cas t  le  Ana lg t i ca l  Lab Fnx N0. :2@93841587 l,lar. LZ 2@4 AAi AIPY: P2

CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Far (209) 364-1507

ll€rS.hy Environm.|nlrl
P.O. Bor 229
Bn38 Lok6, CA 936(X
Alln: JoshlF T€v6s

C[.nt ProFct tDi Almls C.!o[m CoD. . Odrlrnd
Rdlcronct l&rmb.r: 6737
StmpL O6gcrildon: Soil
S.mpra Prcp/Anqlyei3 uothodr EpA C03Ol801SM, BO2d
Lcb Numb6r!: 673rcS. tS.85, 95

Serpledi 03-08-0il
Rscofu6dr 0$t 1-04
Exlraaledr 0$11-Of
Analyzed:0+.1I.(X
Repoiodj 03-12-04

TOTAL PETROLEUII HYDROCAF9OI{II - CASOL E RANGE

ANALYTE REPoRTING LIMIT SATIPLE Io SAiItpIE tD sAMPtE ID I|AMPI.E IDL9t2-2 Ll-r!.z !2.t&2 t.3.t3.2
. (mqa(e) tmsiret {mr,&) try/rs) lg!4___MTEE o.oto ,o 6_4 5.4 tt

1 .3

1 .E

ETHYLEENZENE

TOTAL XYLENES

BENZENE O.OO5O

TOLUENE O,OO5O

2.8

.96 4.0

2 E t . s

0.7 t

,r t2 2.8

0.0050

0,0060

0,30 3.!

1 .7  17

GASOLINE RANGE
HYOROCARBONS 1.O

ReDorl Limlt l\,ttdtipticalton Fddor:
Ropo|l Lirnit Mulilplicrtiod FEoiof for MTBC only:

190

t0
i

50

Anolytes repoded 6s ND rrcrc not dGteclgd or b€hw tho pr.cilcal Ou3diteflofi Llmit
Praclical Ou.ntltdUon Ltmrt = Reportino Lhtt x Reporl Lirnlt MdtiDlicetion Foctor

APPROVED BT



FRol i  :Cas t le  Fna lg i i ca l  Lab FAX NO. :2@93841s6? l'lar. 12 2@4 A4i 4BFt1 P7

CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
En-vtron-ffifrGiT@
Csrrltlc€l€ # 2480

23*i Shtt o Dlk€, Atw.lsr. CA 95301 Phonc: (209) 3E4t930
Far: (209) 38,*.150?

Hrdchy Envlrcnmanlal
P O. Bor 229
6e6$ L.ke. CA 93604
Atlni Jolhua Tev03

Clitnt P.oi.c lDiAlrak. Otsolina CoD. -OrkhM
Refsrsnc. Nuhb.r; 6737
S.{npb lt .cridl.n: Sol
semple Plep/ADalycle Ms{hod: EPA 8030/8015M. 80?0
L.b Numbe6;6737-19, 49. 33, 43, 55

Srmpled: 03.00.04
Rec6tved: 03-11{H
Er&Ec1€d: 0$t 1.04
Analy:zedr IXI-1 l'04
Rcpondi03-12-04

AMLYTE SMPLE ID
L1.t1-2
(ndl€)

SAMPLE ID
Lz-lr-2
(ndks,

SA"PLE IO

(m9ikg)

SAMPLE ID

(rE/kS)

ToTAL PETFoLEUM HYDROCARBOI'|8 " GASOLINE RAl,tEE
WIIH BTEX DISTIIICTION

REPORTING LlMIT SAMPLE ID
13.11.2
(mgrg1

MTBE

8€NZFNE

TOLUENE

ETHYLAENZENE

. TOTAL XYLENES

GASOLINE RAiIGE
HYOROCARBONS

0.010

0,0050

0.0050

0,0060

0,00'.10

t , 0

11

2.6

34

l 5

100

07

0.63

17

1 1

73

30

1.5

3.8

4,74

4.0

l 4

1.S

3.1

't -5

8 5

0.6r

1 .2

'|,8

1 1

t  1 0800 8 152

R6pod llrnlt Multip,icotion Feclor:
Repon Limit Muniplicsllen Frctor tor MTBE only:

r00r00

Anilytes reporlod rs ND $6rc not dlloqtad o, b.lo, m. precii""l O;;A;;;;
Praotical euinti(ation Ltnlt = Reporflng Limil x n*on f.lnn rUunipfcriion-irofi 

-

AI.IATYST:
AFPRO!'ED AY:



o
lr

'r
rT

o
>

o
0

t 
o

: 
=

=
c

L
c

l'
o

1
1

.O
:<

 
o

- 
a

n

*3
tB

F
$

g
'

a$
 $:
 i $

r.
B

d
 

tt
c

lr
-

.-
' 

S
A

M
P

L
E

 T
Y

P
E

 
(s

) s
ra

b
- 

(c
) c

an
pc

tte
 

(d
) d

is
cr

et
e

S
A

flP
LE

 
T

iIA
T

R
IX

(s
) s

o[
d 

(l)
 li

$d
 

(o
) 

of
re

r

x
=

€
=

;d
=

F
jE

e
I

i.
6

 
6

'

o
l 

q

E
; 

F
x

+
-6

a
s

+
o

g'
3'

*q
.f

6
*t

 
-*

'-
-

'. 
T

 
I''

--
tt 

i
c 

I 
1-

-,
->

 
F

lr
t'

.r
 

e
.

lt
'L

 
li

-
I+

-

.=
tr

=
{.

(E
6

-
e

:
o

-N
l(

'i
'

H
S

"(
n

3
E

(D
c

9
=

'
6'

 
:'

O
E

=
"F

:(
o

n
.R

6
6 o
>

>
g

@
a

(n
F

I

t- lo T I

V
,

F
l E z r' F
l o t- t- H -t (1 - = z o (,
) c a o E
'



APPENDHG

WASTEMANIFEST



E 3 t  L 5 t  t D O 4  g 3 : W

HKellerCanYon
/ Sanltery Landfill

90t Bailey Road
Pitsburg, cA 94565
Phone (925) 459'98ff1
Fsx (9251 '158'9891

52354.t1ts55

E Or ilounialn
Sanltary Landfill
12310 San Mateo Rosd
Helf Moon Bay, cA 94019
Phone (650) 72$1819
Fax (650) 72F9183

Ne$rby lsland
Sannaty landtlll
.|601 Dixon Lendhg Hoad
MlDilas, CA 95035
Phirne {4OA) 9a$2800
F6x [406] 262'2871

il Fonvard
Landfill
9999 g Aus$n no.d
l,tsntaca. OA 95AgG
Phone (?0s) 9tl2'4298
Fax (4O9) S82-10O9

n

WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO'

s9,1{i 05765

O GLOVES II GOGGL€S D RESPIRATOR O IIABO HAT

OTY-VEK O OfHEF

O MNSTHUGTION tr WOOD
ooEans o orHEH

i;l tl $a.rf*!loA!t ()Ali,rll

I h.reby certlly th6t the sbove namad malerl.l has baen
af,ceptod rnd to the best ol my kndtl.dge ihe lorogoing

i5 tlu9 gnd acculrt€.
t/Etl|oD: fro BE ccrvfl-ElED BY LANDFIII.)

I otsPose I orHER

T{ON.}IAZABDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

$IJ1".]?',EPiuffi f #ffi FgE?*'"Ti31"'iuut'l,lij""iilf,iviilitli;riitiliiv;EtrvtiiiEU'rtrusi ne scxrouLEo ry]ITl'HE ral{:j]iilt 15 ffi"*
NENEFIYNQ C.)DY


